

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
500 Mamaroneck Avenue
Suite 320
Harrison, NY 10528
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> and <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> Should Be Overruled. . . .	10
A. <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> Contravene the APA.	10
B. <i>Seminole Rock</i> And <i>Auer</i> Violate Separation of Powers Principles. . . .	10
C. <i>Auer</i> Undermines the APA’s Important Safeguards of the Public Interest.	13
D. <i>Auer</i> Encourages Agencies to Promulgate Ambiguous Regulations. . . .	14
CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> ,	
325 U.S. 410 (1945).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources</i>	
<i>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . .	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> ,	
441 U.S. 281 (1979).	7, 13
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> ,	
567 U.S. 142 (2012).	8
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 1863, 1878 (2013).	2
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> ,	
568 U.S. 597 (2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co.</i>	
<i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> ,	
561 U.S. 477 499 (2010)	2
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S.	
(1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).	16
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,	
564 U.S. 50 (2011).	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<u>Cases</u> (cont'd)	
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504, 525 (1994).	8, 16
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).	5, 14
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).	2
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act, §55, Rule making, 5 U.S.C. § 553(c).	7, 14
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §701, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, Section 706, 5 U.S.C. §706.	5, 6, 8, 10
Consumer Products Safety Commission, Safety Standard for Bassinets and Cradles 16 C.F.R. Part 1218.	3
Federal Trade Commission, Funeral Industry Practices, 16 C.F.R. Part 453.	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
A. Alan Moghissi, <i>et al.</i> ,. Innovation in Regulatory Science: Evolution of a New Scientific Discipline, 16 Technology and Innovation 155 (2014), doi:10.3727/194982414X14096821477027.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities (cont'd)</u>	
Alexander Hamilton, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS 67 (Charles R. Kesler and Clinton Rossiter, eds., 2003).....	12
Bryce E Esch, <i>et al.</i> , Using Best Available Science Information: Determining Best and Available, 116 Journal of Forestry 473 (September 2018) https://doi.org/10.1093/jofore/fvy037	18
James Madison, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS 318 (Charles R. Kesler and Clinton Rossiter, eds., 2003)...	12
John F. Manning, “Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules,” 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612, 674-75 (1996).....	6
Natalie Lowell and Ryan P. Kelly, Evaluating Agency Use of “Best Available Science” Under The United States Endangered Species Act, 196 Biological Conservation 53 (2016), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biocon.2016.02.003 .	18
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363, 397 (1986)
